duties, commission, applicable goods and services tax and other related expenses) required
for effecting such On-Market Share Purchases would amount to approximately S$5.8 million;

 (c) in the case of Off-Market Share Purchases, the Maximum Price per Share was S$0.130
(being 20% above the average of the closing market prices of the Shares over the last
fi ve (5) Market Days prior to the Latest Practicable Date on which there were trades in the
Shares) and accordingly, the maximum amount of funds (excluding brokerage, stamp duties,
commission, applicable goods and services tax and other related expenses) required for
effecting such Off-Market Share Purchases would amount to approximately S$6.7 million;

 (d) the Share Purchases took place on 1 April 2022; and

 (e) the exchange rate of the Chinese Renminbi to Singapore dollars is RMB4.6852 to S$1.00 as
at 1 April 2022.

8

 2.6.1 On-Market Share Purchases

Group Company

Before Share
Purchases After Share Purchases

Before Share
Purchases After Share Purchases

Purchased
Shares cancelled

Purchased
Shares held
as Treasury

Shares
Purchased

Shares cancelled

Purchased
Shares held
as Treasury

Shares

As at 31 March 2023
(RMB’000)

Share capital 52,241 47,083 52,241 52,241 47,083 52,241

Reserves 955,113 932,908 955,113 283,167 260,962 283,167

Non-controlling interest 19,665 19,665 19,665 – – –

1,027,019 999,656 1,027,019 335,408 308,045 335,408

Treasury shares (1) (12,817) (12,817) (40,180) (12,817) (12,817) (40,180)

Total equity 1,014,202 986,839 986,839 322,591 295,228 295,228

NTA (2) 994,537 967,174 967,174 322,591 295,228 295,228

Current assets (3) 2,146,148 2,132,467 2,132,467 365,832 365,832 365,832

Current liabilities 1,243,209 1,256,891 1,256,891 337,841 365,204 365,204

Total borrowings (3) 315,611 329,293 329,293 – – –

Cash and bank balance (3) 212,201 198,520 198,520 153 153 153

Loss after tax and
Non-controlling interest (6,330) (6,330) (6,330) (2,252) (2,252) (2,252)

Number of issued shares
(excluding treasury
shares) as at 31 March
2023 (’000) 512,311 461,080 461,080 512,311 461,080 461,080

Weighted average number
of issued shares
(excluding treasury
shares) as at 31 March
2023 (’000) 512,311 461,080 461,080 512,311 461,080 461,080

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share
(RMB cents) (4) 194.13 209.76 209.76 62.97 64.03 64.03

Gross gearing (5) 0.31 0.33 0.33 – – –

Current ratio (6) 1.73 1.70 1.70 1.08 1.00 1.00

Loss per share
(RMB cents) (7) (1.24) (1.37) (1.37) (0.44) (0.49) (0.49)

  Notes:

  (1) “Treasury shares” represents Shares purchased pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate which were not
cancelled.

  (2) “NTA” represents net tangible assets before non-controlling interests.

  (3) Assume that the Share Purchases were fi nanced as to 50% by internal sources of funds and as to 50% by
external borrowings.

  (4) “NTA per Share” represents NTA divided by the weighted average number of Shares as at 31 March 2023.

  (5) “Gross gearing” represents total borrowings divided by total equity.

  (6) “Current ratio” represents current assets divided by current liabilities.

  (7) “Loss per share” represents loss after tax and non-controlling interests for FY2023 respectively divided by
the weighted average number of Shares (excluding treasury shares) for FY2023.

9

 2.6.2 Off-Market Share Purchases

Group Company

Before Share
Purchases After Share Purchases

Before Share
Purchases After Share Purchases

Purchased
Shares cancelled

Purchased
Shares held
as Treasury

Shares
Purchased

Shares cancelled

Purchased
Shares held
as Treasury

Shares

As at 31 March 2023
(RMB’000)

Share capital 52,241 47,083 52,241 52,241 47,083 52,241

Reserves 955,113 929,068 955,113 283,167 257,122 283,167

Non-controlling interest 19,665 19,665 19,665 – – –

1,027,019 995,816 1,027,019 335,408 304,205 335,408

Treasury shares (1) (12,817) (12,817) (44,020) (12,817) (12,817) (44,020)

Total equity 1,014,202 982,999 982,999 322,591 291,388 291,388

NTA (2) 994,537 963,334 963,334 322,591 291,388 291,388

Current assets (3) 2,146,148 2,130,547 2,130,547 365,832 365,832 365,832

Current liabilities 1,243,209 1,258,811 1,258,811 337,841 369,044 369,044

Total borrowings (3) 315,611 331,213 331,213 – – –

Cash and bank balance (3) 212,201 196,600 196,600 153 153 153

Loss after tax and
Non-controlling interest (6,330) (6,330) (6,330) (2,252) (2,252) (2,252)

Number of issued shares
(excluding treasury
shares) as at 31 March
2023 (’000) 512,311 461,080 461,080 512,311 461,080 461,080

Weighted average number
of issued shares
(excluding treasury
shares) as at 31 March
2023 (’000) 512,311 461,080 461,080 512,311 461,080 461,080

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share
(RMB cents) (4) 194.13 208.93 208.93 62.97 63.20 63.20

Gross gearing (5) 0.31 0.34 0.34 – – –

Current ratio (6) 1.73 1.69 1.69 1.08 0.99 0.99

Loss per share
(RMB cents) (7) (1.24) (1.37) (1.37) (0.44) (0.49) (0.49)